

Village of Ashville P.O. Box 195 200 East Station Street Ashville, OH 43103



Q

 \blacksquare

0

i

 \square

Office: 740/983-6367 • Fax: 740/983-4703

Email: mayorwise@ashvilleohio.gov

Direct: 740/983-7167 • Cell: 614/402-9880

www.ashvilleohio.gov

Mayor

Charles K. Wise

Village Council

Nelson R. Embrey
President Pro Tempore
Roger L. Clark
Randy S. Loveless
Brad B. Lutz
R. David Rainey
Tracie N. Sorvillo

Clerk-TreasurerApril Grube

Planning & Zoning

Terry L. Moore, Chair Jason J. Bartholow Roger L. Clark Darryl E. Ward Mayor Charles K. Wise

Service Superintendent

David E. Ballard

Tax Administrator Patricia S. Cavinee

ratificia 3. Cavillee

Village Administrator

W. Franklin Christman

Personnel Director

Brian M. Garvine

Chief of Police

Jeffrey A. George

Chief of Wastewater

Adam P. Kehoe

Chief of Water

James R. Welsh

The following DECLARATION OF A STATE OF EMERGENCY has been issued by Charles K. Wise, Mayor of Ashville.

WHEREAS, due to the novel outbreak of COVID-19 and the potential threat of community spread, and the number of reported cases globally, and state-wide and;

WHEREAS, as a result of the above-described emergency I have determined that there is an imminent threat of, or existing conditions which have caused or will cause, widespread or severe contamination or loss of life; and

WHEREAS, As Mayor of the Village of Ashville I am hereby: declaring a State of Emergency and imposing the restrictions and prohibitions ordered herein as necessary to maintain order and protect public health, safety, and welfare, and to secure property.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me as the Mayor of the Village of Ashville under Title Five of the Village of Ashville.

- Section 1. A State of Emergency is hereby declared within the jurisdiction of Ashville, Ohio.
- Section 2. The Emergency area covered by this state of emergency shall include the entire Village.
- Section 3. The following restrictions and prohibitions are imposed:
 - A. Restricted Access: All Village of Ashville government buildings shall be closed to public access.
 - B. Other: At this time regular trash pick-up shall continue. At this time no water will be turned off unless requested or an emergency.
- Section 4. I hereby order all Village of Ashville law enforcement officers, employees, and all other Emergency management personnel subject to Village control to cooperate in the enforcement and implementation of the provisions of this Declaration, all applicable local ordinances, state and federal laws, and the Village Emergency Operations Plan. Any violation of any order hereunder is a Misdemeanor of the First Degree.
- Section 5. I hereby order this declaration: (n) to be distributed to the news media and other organizations calculated to bring its contents to the attention of the general public; (b) to be filed with Ashville's Clerk-Treasurer and (e) to be distributed to others as necessary to ensure proper implementation of this declaration
- Section 6. This declaration shall take effect on March 23, 2020, at Midnight and shall remain in effect until modified or rescinded.

Mintefici	DATE: _	March 20, 2020	
Charles K. Wise, Mayor			